

Electronically Filed
Intermediate Court of Appeals
CAAP-16-0000071
04-MAY-2016
01:03 PM

CAAP-16-0000071

IN THE INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF HAWAII

HEALOHA CARMICHAEL, LEZLEY)	CIVIL NO. 15-1-0650-04 RAN
JACINTHO, and NĀ MOKU AUPUNI O)	(Environment; Declaratory Judgment)
KO`OLAU HUI, Plaintiffs-Appellees/)	
Cross-Appellees/Cross-Appellants,)	PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES/CROSS-
)	APPELLEES/ CROSS-APPELLANTS'
vs.)	OPENING BRIEF; APPENDIX A & B;
)	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES
BOARD OF LAND AND NATURAL)	
RESOURCES, SUZANNE CASE, in her)	
official capacity as Chairperson of the)	
Board of Land and Natural Resources, the)	
DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND)	
NATURAL RESOURCES, Defendants-)	
Appellees/Cross-Appellees/Cross-)	
Appellants, ALEXANDER & BALDWIN,)	
INC., EAST MAUI IRRIGATION CO.,)	
LTD., HAWAIIAN COMMERCIAL AND)	
SUGAR CO., Defendants-Appellants/Cross-)	
Appellees, and COUNTY OF MAUI,)	
DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY,)	
Defendant-Appellee/Cross-Appellant/Cross-)	
Appellee)	

DAVID KIMO FRANKEL 5791 dafrank@nhlchi.org
SUMMER L.H. SYLVA 9649 susylva@nhlchi.org
CAMILLE K. KALAMA 8420 cakalam@nhlchi.org
Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees/Cross-Appellees/Cross-Appellants
HEALOHA CARMICHAEL, LEZLEY JACINTHO
and NĀ MOKU AUPUNI O KO'OLAU HUI

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

III. STATEMENT OF POINT OF ERROR4

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW5

V. ARGUMENT5

 A. A&B’s use of state land triggers HRS chapter 3437

 B. The characterization of the action as a continuation of the status quo is neither
 dispositive nor accurate.....8

 1. Continuing actions require compliance with HRS chapter 3438

 2. The BLNR’s decision was significant and altered the legal status quo9

 3. Analogous federal law requires an EA for renewal decisions11

VI. CONCLUSION.....15

APPENDICES

Appendix A: Order Granting Plaintiffs’ Motion for Partial Summary Judgment,
Filed October 21, 2015

Appendix B: HRS Chapter 343 and Its Implementing Rules, HAR 11-200

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Commonwealth v. United States NRC
708 F.3d 63 (1st Cir. 2013)..... 12

*Confederated Tribes and Bands of the Yakima Indian Nation
v. Federal Energy Regulatory Commission*
746 F.2d 466 (9th Cir. 1984) 13

High Sierra Hikers Ass'n v. Blackwel
390 F.3d 630 (9th Cir. 2004) 12

In Re Water Use Permit Applications
94 Hawai'i 97, 9 P.3d 409 (2000)..... 5, 13-14

Ka Pa 'akai O Ka 'Aina v. Land Use Comm'n
94 Hawai'i 31, 7 P.3d 1068 (2000)..... 6, 15

Kahana Sunset Owners Ass'n v. County of Maui
86 Hawai'i 66, 947 P.2d 378 (1997)..... 6-7, 11

Kepo`o v. Kane
106 Hawai'i 270, 103 P.3d 939 (2005)..... 5

Kepo`o v. Watson
87 Hawai'i 91, 952 P.2d 379 (1998)..... 11

La. ex rel. Guste v. Lee
853 F.2d 1219 (5th Cir. 1988) 12

Molokai Homesteaders Coop. Ass'n v. Cobb
63 Haw. 453, 629 P.2d 1134 (1981) 12

Ohana Pale Ke Ao v. Bd. of Agric.
118 Hawai'i 247, 188 P.3d 761 (ICA 2008)..... 7

Pila`a 400, LLC v. Bd. of Land & Natural Res.
132 Hawai'i 247, 320 P.3d 912 (2014)..... 1

Pit River Tribe v. U.S. Forest Service
469 F.3d 768 (9th Cir. 2006) 12

Price v. Obayashi State Corp
81 Hawai'i 171, 914 P.2d 1364 (1996)..... 12

<i>Reyes v. Kuboyama</i> 76 Hawai‘i 137, 870 P.2d 1281 (1994).....	4-5
<i>Shearwater v. Ashe</i> 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 106277 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 11, 2015).....	12
<i>Sierra Club v. DOT</i> 115 Hawai‘i 299, 167 P.3d 292 (2007).....	5
<i>Sierra Club v. Office of Planning</i> 109 Hawai‘i 411, 126 P.3d 1098 (2006).....	7, 11
<i>State of Louisiana v. Lee</i> 758 F.2d 1081 (5 th Cir. 1985)	14-15
<i>Unite Here! Local 5 v. City & Cnty. of Honolulu</i> 123 Hawai‘i 150, 231 P.3d 423 (2010).....	5, 8, 11
Statutes	
HRS § 171-55	10
HRS § 171-58(c).....	2
HRS § 205A-2(b)(2)(A).....	14
HRS § 205A-2(c)(4)(D).....	14
HRS § 205A-4.....	14
HRS § 205A-5(b).....	14
HRS § 343-1	1
HRS § 343-5(a)(1)	7
HRS § 343-7(a).....	8
HRS chapter 343	passim
RLH § 103A-52	10
Rules	
HAR § 11-200-1	9
HAR § 11-200-5(C).....	7
HAR § 11-200-8	8-9
HAR § 11-200-8(A).....	9
HAR § 11-200-8(B).....	9
HAR § 11-200-8(E).....	9
Other Authorities	
1967 House Journal 670 (SCR 522)	10, 13
1967 Session Laws of Haw Act 234.....	10
2000 Sess. Laws of Hawai‘i Act 50.....	6
Haw. Const art. XI § 1	1
Haw. Const art. XI § 2	1
